58 316 Misc. Equipment 13,806  1.89% 11,591 8,784 20,376

59 Total Iatan Common: 1,233,778   1,020,315   294,987   1,315,303

60 310 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐ ‐  ‐ ‐

61 311 Structures and Improvements 473,684   2.44% 421,885  (26,349)   395,537

62 312 Boiler Plant and Equipment 1,194,580   2.26% 1,024,814   216,391   1,241,205

63 312T Train Lease (1) ‐ 6.67% ‐  ‐ ‐

64 312.PLS Unit Train (1) ‐ 6.67% ‐  ‐ ‐

The Empire District Electric Company

Test Year Ending September 30, 2020

ER‐2021‐0312

WP 6.3 ‐ Depreciation Expense ‐ Update

Description

(b)

Page 1 of 4

SURREBUTTAL SCHEDULE CTE-6.3
Page 1 of 4

1

i

.

.

Total Company Missouri Missouri Total Missouri EXP ADJ 20 Total Missouri

Line Test Year Test Year Depreciation Test Year Annualized  Pro Forma
No. FERC  Reference  Ending Balance Allocations (2) Rates (3) Ending Balance Depreciation  Ending Balance

(a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h)

The Empire District Electric Company

Test Year Ending September 30, 2020

ER‐2021‐0312

WP 6.3 ‐ Depreciation Expense ‐ Update

Description

(b)

65 314 Turbogenerators 379,441   2.26% 328,163   56,961   385,124

66 315 Accessory Electric Equipment 116,213   2.20% 99,905   21,852   121,757

67 316 Misc. Equipment 63,318   2.15% 53,897   22,001   75,898

68 Total Plum Point: 2,227,235   1,928,664   290,856   2,219,520

69 Total Steam Production: 16,290,914   14,031,143   (2,451,031)   11,580,112

70 Hydro Production:

71 330 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

72 331 Structures and Improvements 28,940   1.80% 24,808   35,583   60,391

73 332 Dams 61,821   1.82% 53,834   28,611   82,445

74 333 Turbogenerators 129,640   2.45% 114,708   43,593   158,301

75 334 Accessory Electric Equipment 50,248   2.38% 44,052   12,388   56,441

76 335 Misc. Equipment 20,262   1.72% 16,579   19,035   35,614

77 Total Hydro Production: 290,911   253,981   139,211   393,192

78 Other Production:

79 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 -   0.00% ‐   ‐   ‐

80 Total Bat Cave: -   -   -   -

79 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

80 341 Structures and Improvements 294,745   4.29% 263,611   5,553   269,164

81 342 Fuel Holders 55,747   4.82% 49,185   (6,420)   42,765

82 343 Prime Movers ‐   6.67% ‐   ‐   ‐

83 344 Generators ‐   4.89% ‐   ‐   ‐

84 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 3,412   3.78% 3,007   662   3,669

85 346 Misc. Equipment 13,510   3.26% 11,834   10,716   22,550

86 Total Asbury: 367,415   327,637   10,511   338,148

87 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   5.00% ‐   ‐   ‐

88 341 Structures and Improvements ‐   5.00% ‐   7,246   7,246

89 342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Accessories ‐   5.00% ‐   ‐   ‐

90 343 Prime Movers ‐   5.00% ‐   ‐   ‐

91 344 Generators ‐   5.00% ‐   117,818   117,818

92 345 Accessory Electric Equipment ‐   5.00% ‐   25,764   25,764

93 346 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment ‐   5.00% ‐   376   376

94 Total Prosperity Solar: ‐   ‐   151,204   151,204

95 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

96 341 Structures and Improvements 124,821   4.50% 117,260   176,074   293,335

97 342 Fuel Holders 57,206   4.50% 51,676   11,953   63,629

98 343 Prime Movers 846,652   3.42% 768,261   778,076   1,546,337

99 344 Generators 210,251   3.50% 194,259   265,035   459,293

100 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 123,484   5.47% 111,637   33,163   144,799

101 346 Misc. Equipment 87,850   4.50% 78,939   58,168   137,107

102 Total Energy Center: 1,450,265   1,322,032   1,322,468   2,644,500

103 341 Structures and Improvements WP Depreciation 09‐20 34,263   3.20% 30,233   (2,365)   27,869

104 342 Fuel Holders 42,114   2.87% 34,654   1,773   36,427

105 343 Prime Movers 1,415,564   2.84% 1,226,515   363,987   1,590,502

106 344 Generators 151,984   3.15% 135,048   61,342   196,390

107 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 106,440   2.99% 88,946   15,555   104,500

108 346 Misc. Equipment 29,743   2.78% 24,288   2,840   27,127

109 Total Energy Center FT8: 1,780,109   1,539,683   443,132   1,982,815

110 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   0.00% ‐   ‐   ‐

111 Total Riverton Common: ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

112 341 Structures and Improvements WP Depreciation 09‐20 410,516   4.52% 378,707   122,054   500,760

113 342 Fuel Holders 18,006   2.98% 15,075   55,849   70,924

114 343 Prime Movers 202,240   2.54% 176,029   170,987   347,015

115 344 Generators 42,023   2.43% 36,338   16,121   52,458

116 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 60,893   3.56% 52,639   36,931   89,570

117 346 Misc. Equipment 57,845   3.31% 49,023   58,504   107,527

118 Total Riverton 9, 10, 11: 791,522   707,809   460,446   1,168,255

119 341 Structures and Improvements WP Depreciation 09‐20 461,880   2.55% 396,575   28,835   425,409

120 342 Fuel Holders 19,834   2.08% 16,009   2,043   18,052

121 343 Prime Movers 3,426,718   2.28% 2,901,943   865,774   3,767,718

122 344 Generators 453,280   2.06% 376,356   139,785   516,141

123 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 634,903   2.41% 527,295   124,384   651,679

124 346 Misc. Equipment 63,962   2.20% 52,047   10,970   63,016

125 Total Riverton Unit 12: 5,060,577   4,270,224   1,171,790   5,442,014

126 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

127 341 Structures and Improvements 19,962   1.80% 16,814   9,362   26,176

Page 2 of 4

SURREBUTTAL SCHEDULE CTE-6.3
Page 2 of 4

I

T

T

Total Company Missouri Missouri Total Missouri EXP ADJ 20 Total Missouri

Line Test Year Test Year Depreciation Test Year Annualized  Pro Forma
No. FERC  Reference  Ending Balance Allocations (2) Rates (3) Ending Balance Depreciation  Ending Balance

(a) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h)

The Empire District Electric Company

Test Year Ending September 30, 2020

ER‐2021‐0312

WP 6.3 ‐ Depreciation Expense ‐ Update

Description

(b)

128 342 Fuel Holders 54,687   1.50% 40,617   37,897   78,515

129 343 Prime Movers 493,278   1.84% 416,497   346,104   762,601

130 344 Generators 105,604   1.30% 85,066   168,866   253,932

131 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 64,964   1.82% 50,842   52,378   103,220

132 346 Misc. Equipment 7,176   1.80% 5,469   8,668   14,137

133 Total State Line Unit 1: 745,671   615,305   623,275   1,238,580

134 341 Structures and Improvements WP Depreciation 09‐20 99,716   2.08% 81,390   46,560   127,950

135 342 Fuel Holders 4,761   2.08% 3,963   513   4,476

136 343 Prime Movers 15,877   1.88% 12,763   22,249   35,013

137 344 Generators ‐   2.18% ‐   ‐   ‐

138 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 33,824   2.01% 27,455   51,513   78,967

139 346 Misc. Equipment 27,786   2.43% 23,260   21,938   45,199

140 Total State Line Common: 181,964   148,832   142,773   291,605

141 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

142 341 Structures and Improvements 179,292   2.08% 146,326   53,869   200,195

143 342 Fuel Holders 4,291   2.08% 3,572   698   4,270

144 343 Prime Movers 2,168,600   1.88% 1,742,893   1,176,724   2,919,618

145 344 Generators 672,875   2.18% 555,188   173,033   728,221

146 345 Accessory Electric Equipment 173,854   2.01% 140,982   68,042   209,023

147 346 Misc. Equipment 71,790   2.43% 60,061   29,396   89,457

148 Total State Line CC: 3,270,701   2,649,022   1,501,762   4,150,785

149 340 Land and Land Rights WP Depreciation 09‐20 ‐   3.33% ‐   ‐   ‐

150 341 Structures and Improvements ‐   3.33% ‐   328,762   328,762

151 342 Fuel Holders, Producers & Accessories ‐   3.33% ‐   ‐   ‐

152 343 Prime Movers ‐   3.33% ‐   ‐   ‐